
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
FRIDAY, 29 JULY 2022 
 
10.00 AM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillors Johnny Denis, Kathryn Field (Chair), Johanna Howell, Sorrell 

Marlow-Eastwood, Matthew Milligan and Colin Swansborough. 
 
A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2022  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosure of Interests   

 
Disclosure by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, 
the nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4.   Urgent items   

 
Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at 
the end of the appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise 
urgent items are asked, wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the 
meeting. In so doing, they must state the special circumstances which they consider 
justify the matter being considered urgently. 

 
5.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

   
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the next two 
agenda items on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in Category 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information 
relating to any individual. 

 
6.   Ofsted Inspection reports   

 
6.1   Brodrick House - Ofsted Inspection Report  (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
6.2   The Bungalow - Ofsted Inspection Report  (Pages 15 - 22) 

 
7.   Children's Home Regulations 2015, Regulation 44: Inspection reports   

 
7.1   Acorns at Dorset Road  (Pages 23 - 168) 

 
7.2   Brodrick House  (Pages 169 - 342) 

 
7.3   Hazel Lodge  (Pages 343 - 502) 

 
7.4   Homefield Cottage  (Pages 503 - 572) 

 
7.5   Lansdowne Secure Unit  (Pages 573 - 684) 

 



 

 

7.6   Silver Birches  (Pages 685 - 738) 
 

7.7   The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive  (Pages 739 - 884) 
 

8.   Any other exempt items considered urgent by the Chair.   
 

9.   Fostering Services Annual Progress Report  (Pages 885 - 906) 
 

10.   Independent Reviewing Service Annual Report 2021/2022  (Pages 907 - 938) 
 

11.   Looked After Children (LAC) Statistics  (Pages 939 - 942) 
 

12.   Any other non-exempt items considered urgent by the Chair.   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 21 July 2022 
 
Contact Thea Synnestvedt, 01273 335274,  
 
Email: Thea.Synnestvedt@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
 
 

mailto:Thea.Synnestvedt@eastsussex.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 29 April 2022. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Sam Adeniji, Johnny Denis, Kathryn Field (Chair), 

Sorrell Marlow-Eastwood, Matthew Milligan and 
Colin Swansborough. 

  

  

ALSO PRESENT Alison Jeffery – Director of Children’s Services 
Kathy Marriott – Assistant Director, Early Help and Social 
Care 
Teresa Lavelle-Hill – Head of Looked After Children Services 
Bev Moores - Strategic Lead Children's Disability Social Care 
ISEND 
Meshelle Carmody - Children in Care Council Co Ordinator 
and Placement Support Worker 
Sally Hodson – Operations Manager 
Shirin White - Registered Homes Manager, Acorns 
Scott Lipa – Registered Homes Manager, Lansdowne  
Georgia Carty – Residential Homes Manager, Hazel Lodge 
Steven Crowe – Registered Homes Manager, Brodrick House 
Janet Fairless – Registered Manager - Homefield Cottage 
Charlotte De Retureto - Registered Manager 
 

 
 
37. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 JANUARY 2022  
 
37.1 RESOLVED to agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21 of January 
2022. 
 
 
38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
38.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Bob Bowdler. 
 
 
 
39. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
39.1 Councillor Matthew Milligan declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest that a close family 
member is an East Sussex County Council Foster parent.   
 
 
 
40. URGENT ITEMS  
 
40.1 There were no urgent items. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 
41. CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL (CICC) ANNUAL REPORT - 2021 - 2022  
 
41.1  The Panel considered the Annual Report of the Children in Care Council (CiCC) which 
was presented by Meshelle Carmody, Children in Care Council Co Ordinator and Placement 
Support Worker.  
 
41.2  The Panel were informed of the following areas of the CiCC work:  
 

 CiCC recruitment: During the past year further recruitment has taken place to ensure 
that the membership of the CiCC remains inclusive and there is proportionate 
representation from black and minority ethnic groups, and those young people with 
disabilities.  
 

 Partnership working: The CiCC have been working to build relationships with teams 
across East Sussex, Pan Sussex and nationally. This includes the Youth Cabinet, Silver 
Birches Residential Home and the Independent Reviewing Officer team.  

 

 Buddy system: four members of the CiCC have undertaken training to become buddies 
for the new buddy scheme which has been piloted this year. The scheme provides 
support to children entering care from those who are already care experienced.  

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
41.3 The Panel inquired about the buddy scheme and whether this would be held virtually 
and whether there were any age restrictions. Meshelle Carmody, Children in Care Council Co 
Ordinator and Placement Support Worker fed back that the scheme started virtually due to the 
pandemic but was moving to a face-to-face approach as well as utilising social media. 
Recruitment is targeted at young people 18 years or below, but once a part of the scheme, 
members are not required to leave. The Panel were informed of a CiCC member who is now at 
university and the benefit of this, as it gives care leavers an opportunity to speak to an older 
person who has shared experiences of leaving care.  
 
41.3  The Panel queried the delays in young people receiving National Insurance Numbers 
and were assured by the Director of Children’s Services that this is not a systematic issue and 
only one child has experienced a delay with obtaining their number. Social Workers are 
encouraged to apply for a National Insurance Number 12 weeks ahead of a looked after child’s 
16th birthday. 
 
41.4 The Panel RESLOVED to note the report.  
 
 
42. DEVELOPING THE CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL (DISCUSSION ITEM) - 
VERBAL REPORT  
 
42.1  The Panel considered opportunities for increased discourse and the inclusion of the CPP 
from partner organisations such as the National Health Service (NHS) and the Police. Partners 
have previously attended the CPP meetings, which has been a useful addition to the 
discussions, and it was agreed that these outside agencies should be invited to future meetings. 
In addition to this, the Panel were informed that an annual Looked After Children Health report 
will be coming to the Panel in the autumn.  
  
42.2  Alison Jeffrey advised the Panel that an offer has been made for the CPP to receive a 
free session with Mark Riddell MBE, a former adviser to the Department of Education on care 
leavers. Mr Riddell who has been working with different authorities to strengthen and support 
their care leaver offer has provided availability on the 30 June, to speak to the East Sussex CPP 
remotely.  
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

42.3 The Panel agreed to set up a meeting with Mark Riddell MBE on the 30 June, to be held 
remotely via Teams. It was noted that some Panel Members would be unable to attend due to a 
clash with the Health and Overview Scrutiny Committee.  
 
 
43. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) STATISTICS  
 
43.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an 
update on Looked After Children (LAC) statistics. 
 
43.2 Kathy Marriott, Assistant Director, Early Help and Social Care updated the Panel on the 
latest position for Looked After Children in East Sussex County Council (ESCC). There are 
significant pressures within the system and high demand both nationally and locally.  
 
43.3 The service has seen a slight increase in the number of Looked After Children, with 358 
children in foster care, a rise of 14 over the quarter. The service remains extremely busy with 
managing new placements as well as maintaining relationships with those already in care. 
Despite this pressure the service has placed 78% of LAC with in-house carers, which is a strong 
statistic and a credit to the team. The service was commended for the fantastic job it is doing in 
managing the demand and pressure.  
 
43.4  ESCC continues to fully participate in the national transfer scheme for unaccompanied 
asylum-seeking children, as well as the Homes for Ukraine Scheme. The number of young 
people seeking asylum rose to 62 at the end of March, up two over the quarter. 
 
43.5 Challenges remain in the recruitment of high-quality staff. Despite recent pressures, no 
complaints had been received from LAC in the last quarter.  
 
43.6 The Panel RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
 
 
44. ANY OTHER NON-EXEMPT ITEMS CONSIDERED URGENT BY THE CHAIR.  
 
44.1 There were none. 
 
 
 
45. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
45.1 RESOLVED - to exclude the public and press from the meeting for items 10 and 11 on the 
agenda (see minutes 46 and 47) on the grounds that if the public and press were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in category 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to 
any individual. It was considered that the public interest in maintaining the exception outweighed 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 
 
46. OFSTED INSPECTION REPORTS FOR BRODRICK HOUSE  
 
46.1  The Panel considered an Inspection report for Brodrick House following a visit from 
Ofsted in January 2022. The Panel were advised that following the visit in January there were 
several actions that the Register Homes Manager and staff had to complete to improve 
standards in the home. A further visit was made by Ofsted in March 2022 and it was agreed that 
all conditions in the January report had been fully met. 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

   
46.2 Steven Crowe, Registered Homes Manager advised the Panel that the team had worked 
hard to work through the solutions for both now and in the future, and as a result the home has 
seen marked progress despite the challenges it has faced.   
 
46.3 The Panel RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 
 
47. CHILDREN'S HOME REGULATIONS 2015, REGULATION 44: INSPECTION 
REPORTS  
 
 
47.1 The Panel considered Regulation 44 Reports for the following Children’s Homes:  

 Acorns  

 Brodrick House  

 Hazel Lodge  

 Homefield Cottage  

 Lansdowne Secure Unit  

 The Bungalow  
 

47.2 The Panel received a verbal update from each of the Registered Homes’ Managers 
(RHMs). 
 
47.3 The Panel discussed a range of issues including access to education and opportunities for 
joint working, including the development of the Integrated Care Partnership and the 
establishment of a pan Sussex Children’s Board.  
 
47.4. The Panel discussed the presentation of the reg 44 reports, and it was agreed that a 
further discussion would be held during the session with Mark Riddell MBE to review the local 
care leaver offer. Following this session, officers would bring proposed changes for the Panel’s 
consideration at a future CPP meeting. 
 
47.5 The Panel RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 
 
48. ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS CONSIDERED URGENT BY THE CHAIR.  
 
48.1 There were none. 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair  
 

Page 6



Document is Restricted

Page 7

Agenda Item 6a



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 15

Agenda Item 6b



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23

Agenda Item 7a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25

Appendix A
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Appendix B
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Appendix C
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Appendix D
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137

Appendix E
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 169

Agenda Item 7b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 171

Appendix A
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 217

Appendix B
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of 
[...]
 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
Report to: Corporate Parenting Panel 

 
Date:  29 July 2022 

 
By: Director of Children’s Services 

 
Title of report: Annual Progress Report of East Sussex Fostering Service  

01 April 2021 – 31 March 2022 
 

Purpose 
of report: 

To outline the performance of the Fostering Service between  
01 April 2021 – 31 March 2022 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The Corporate Parenting Panel is recommended to note the contents of the report  
 

 
1 Financial appraisal 
 

1.1 Services to LAC are supported by base budgets within Children’s Services.  
                        There are no increased costs arising from this report.  
 
2 Supporting information 
 

2.1 The Annual Progress report of the East Sussex Fostering Service is attached as  
                        Appendix 1. 
 
3 Recommendation  
 

3.1 The Corporate Parenting Panel is recommended to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
 
Director of Children’s Services: Alison Jeffery  
 
Contact Officer:  Adrian Sewell 
Tel. No:  01323 463121 
Adrian.sewell@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
Local Members: 
All 
 
Background documentation: 
None 

 
  
 
 
Adrian Sewell 
Operations Manager Fostering Service 
 

Page 885

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



East Sussex Fostering Services 
Annual Progress Report 
2021/22

P
age 887

A
ppendix A



Statistics 
2021-
2022

2020-
2021

Matching 
referrals 

completed
519 461

Agency foster 
placements

68 74

In-house foster 
placements

356 277

Not required 95 110

424 placements were made during 2021/22
   84% of these placements were in house

          

Fostering Duty

v 79 Bridging placements

v 519 Placement matches 
(95 ultimately not 

required)

v 393 Completed referrals

The Placement Duty Service 
enhanced their excellent 

record of in-house placements 
(84%) in 2021/22 with a 5% 
increase on 2020/21 (79%)

High Intensive Supported 
Accommodation

Hig
[...]
ng Children.

Young People Who Foster Council (YPWF) – Birth children of Foster Carers. 

Glossary (ESCC Fostering Service) – Part 2 of 2

P
age 905



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
Report to: Corporate Parenting Panel 

 
Date:  29 July 2022 

 
By: Director of Children’s Services 

 
Title of report: Independent Reviewing Service Annual Report 2021/2022 

 
Purpose 
of report: 

To update the Corporate Parenting Panel on the contribution of the 
Independent Reviewing Officers to Quality Assuring and Improving 
Services for Looked After Children. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The Corporate Parenting Panel is recommended to note the contents of the report  
 

 
1 Background 
 

1.1 The Annual IRO report provides quantitative and qualitative evidence relating to the 
IRO Services in East Sussex as required by statutory guidance.  

 
2 Supporting information 
 

2.1 The Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Annual Report April 2021 – March 2022 is 
attached as Appendix 1. 

 
3 Recommendation  
 

3.1 The Corporate Parenting Panel is recommended to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
 
Director of Children’s Services: Alison Jeffery  
 
Contact Officer:  Dawn Price – Operations Manager, Safeguarding Unit 
Tel. No:  01323 466606 
Dawn.price@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
Local Members: 
All 
 
Background documentation: 
None 

 
  
 
 

Page 907

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST SUSSEX                                        
INDEPENDENT REVIEWING SERVICE
ANNUAL REPORT 2021/2022
Dawn Price Operations Manager

The Annual IRO report provides quantitative and qualitative evidence relating to IRO Services in East Sussex as 
required by statutory guidance. 

The IRO Annual Report must be presented to the Corporate Parenting Panel.  
Please see Glossary for definitions

P
age 909

A
ppendix A



CHILDREN’S 
SAFEGUARDING 
UNIT

Assistant Director
Communication, 

Planning & 
Performance 

Head of 
Safeguarding

Operations 
Manager 
CP Lead
[...]
ter care at the end of June a rise of 7 children. 

Of that number 271 were living with ESCC carers and a further 94 children were living 
with agency carers. In addition, 70 young people were living in supported housing 
options, homes or hostels, which is an increase of 7 over the quarter. 18 children were 
placed for adoption, and a further 7 children were placed with foster carers, who were 
also approved adopters as part of the Fostering for Adoption pathway.  

 
2.3 At the end of the quarter 87 children were living with kinship foster carers, 3 less than 

in the previous period.  
 
2.4 The number of children living at home with their parents whilst remaining subject to 

a legal order to ESCC, decreased to 21. Planning for placements of this sort is always 
monitored rigorously to mitigate any risk factors. Agreement and authorisation for this 
type of placement is given at a senior level, unless it is court mandated when 
realistically ESCC has no choice in the matter.  

 
2.5 At the end of June, the number of children living in residential children’s homes 

increased to 78. Of that figure 19 children were living in ESCC children’s homes and 
59 were placed in external homes.  Our staff work strenuously to place children in our 
in-house provision before they seek agreement from a senior manager for an agency 
placement.  Robust negotiations on both quality and price are a feature of every 

Page 939

Agenda Item 11



 
 

2 

external placement search. An additional ESCC children’s home has now been 
registered and has a number of children in placement.  

 
2.6 At the end of June 1 ESCC child was placed in the Secure Unit at Lansdowne and 1 

other child was in an external secure unit. Exit planning is currently underway for both 
children.  

 
2.7 1 young person was remanded into youth detention accommodation in this quarter.  
 
2.8.  ESCC is fully participating in the National Transfer Scheme (NTS)  in relation to 

Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children. The number of young people seeking asylum 
was 63 at the end of June. In addition, there were 92 Asylum Seeking young people 
who were Care Leavers during this period.  

 
2.9 The number of children subject to Child Arrangement/Residence Orders have 

remained at 342 and those children subject to a Special Guardianship Order increased 
to 476.  

 
2.10  There was one complaint from a Looked After Child during this period which was 

responded to in a timely manner and satisfactorily resolved.   
 
3. Conclusion  
 
3.1 There were significant pressures in the Looked After Children’s system during this 

period. The impact of Covid-19 compounded the stresses felt by many families, and 
as a result more children came into care with a range of complex behaviours. This in 
turn, with the national shortage of care placements, has proved very challenging for 
the service.  

 
 
Alison Jeffery 
Director of Children’s Services 
 
Contact Officer: Kathy Marriott, Assistant Director, Early Help and Social Care Tel: 01273 
481274        
Local Members:  All 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None 
 

Page 940



Children's Services LAC Summary between 01/07/2021 and 30/06/2022 
  
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Placement Type Jul 21 Aug 21 Sep 21 Oct 21 Nov 21 Dec 21 Jan 22 Feb 22 Mar 22 May 22 Jun 22

A4 - Placed for adoption with consent (under 

section 19 of the 2002 Act) not with current foster 

carer

1 1 1 1 1 1 1

A5 - Placed for adoption with placement order 

(under section 21 of the 2002 Act) with current 

foster carer

2 2 2 1 1 3 5 5 5 6 6

A6 - Placed for adoption with placement order 

(under section 21 of the 2002 Act) not with current 

foster carer

15 15 15 16 16 13 14 11 11 11 11

H5 - Residential accommodation 61 59 61 57 61 60 59 56 63 66 70

K1 - Secure unit 3 2 2 2 3 2 3 2 2 1 2

K2 - Homes and Hostels 75 75 78 75 72 73 72 74 73 77 77

P1 - Placed with own parents 27 32 29 30 23 20 21 26 22 21 21

P2 - Independent living 5 4 4 2 2 2 1

R1 - Residential care home 1 1 1 1

R2 - NHS/Health Trust 1 1

R5 - Young Offender Institution or prison 1 1 1 2 1

S1 - All Residential schools 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

U1 - Foster placement with relative or friend- long 

term fostering
10 11 10 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 10

U3 - Foster placement with relative or friend- not 

long term or FFA
60 60 71 71 72 76 75 70 75 76 75

U4 - Placement with other foster carer- long term 

fostering
178 177 173 171 171 169 167 160 157 149 147

U5 - Placement with other foster carer who is also 

an approved adopter- FFA
1 1 3 8 6 4 4 5 6 7

U6 - Placement with other foster carer - not long 

term or FFA
176 170 168 172 173 174 182 186 202 201 207

Total 615 610 616 611 614 610 614 606 627 627 636

76

154

5

200

627

2

1

9

65

1

75

22

Apr 22

1

5

11

Immigration Status Jul 21 Aug 21 Sep 21 Oct 21 Nov 21 Dec 21 Jan 22 Feb 22 Mar 22 May 22 Jun 22

Asylum Seeker 1 1 1

British Citizen 5 5 5 5 5 6 6 6 6 6 7

Discretionary Leave to Remain in the UK to 18 (DLR) 1 1 1 1 1

Humanitarian Protection applied for under ECHR 1

Indefinite Leave to Remain in the UK (ILR) 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

Refugee Status 24 24 24 20 19 17 12 11 11 9 9

Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Child 27 29 30 34 35 38 39 40 49 52 51

2

10

52

Apr 22

6

P
age 941



 
 

4 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Legal Status Jul 21 Aug 21 Sep 21 Oct 21 Nov 21 Dec 21 Jan 22 Feb 22 Mar 22 May 22 Jun 22

Child Arrangements Order/ResidenceOrder 

S8(1)CA'89
343 343 343 343 343 343 342 342 342 342 342

Special Guardianship Order S14A CA 89 462 463 463 465 469 470 470 474 475 476 476476

Apr 22

342

P
age 942


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2022
	6a Brodrick House - Ofsted Inspection Report
	6b The Bungalow - Ofsted Inspection Report
	7a Acorns at Dorset Road
	February - Acorns Chlidren Home - SC31698
	March - Regulation 44 Report - Acorns Children's Home - SC31698
	April  - Regulation 44 Report - Acorns Children's Home - SC31698
	May - Regulation 44 Report - Acorns - SC31698
	June - Regulation 44 - Acorns Children Home - SC031698

	7b Brodrick House
	March - Brodrick House SC373958
	April - Regulation 44 Brodrick House SC373958
	May - Regulation 44 - Brodrick House SC373958
	June - Regulation 44 Report - Brodrick House - SC373958

	7c Hazel Lodge
	March - Hazel Lodge SC373941
	April - Regulation 44 Report - Hazel Lodge SC373941
	May - Regulation 44 Report - Hazel Lodge SC373941
	June - Regulation 44 - Hazel Lodge - SC373941

	7d Homefield Cottage
	April  Homefield Cottage SC068179 - Reg 44
	May - Regulation 44 Report - Homefield Cottage - SC068179 -  May 22 KM
	June - Regulation 44 Report - Homefield Cottage - SC068179

	7e Lansdowne Secure Unit
	March - Lansdowne Secure Unit - Reg 44 -SC031490
	April - Regulation 44  Report - Lansdowne Secure Unit -SC031490
	May - Regulation 44 - Lansdowne Secure Children's Home -SC031490
	June - Regulation 44 - Lansdowne Secure Children's Home -SC031490

	7f Silver Birches
	May - Regulation 44 Report - Silver Birches - URN 2674792
	June - Regulation 44 Report - Silver Birches - 2674792

	7g The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive
	March - Regulation 44 Report - The Bungalow SC31410
	April - Regulation 44 Report - The Bungalow SC31410
	May - Regulation 44 Report - The Bungalow SC31410
	June - Regulation 44 Report - The Bungalow - SC031410

	9 Fostering Services Annual Progress Report
	Annual Report 21-22 Fostering

	10 Independent Reviewing Service Annual Report 2021/2022
	IRO Annual Report 2021 2022 IRO

	11 Looked After Children (LAC) Statistics



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 29 July 2022. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Bob Bowdler, Kathryn Field (Chair), 

Sorrell Marlow-Eastwood, Johanna Howell, Matthew Milligan 
and Colin Swansborough  

  

ALSO PRESENT Kathy Marriott – Assistant Director, Early Help and Social 
Care 
Teresa Lavelle-Hill – Head of Looked After Children Services 
Nicola Scott – Operations Manager, Residential LAC 
Services 
Sally Hodson - Operations Manager, Children’s Disability 
Service, Residential and Directly Provided Services, ISEND 
Adrian Sewell - Operations Manager, Fostering Team 
Dawn Price - Operations Manager, Safeguarding Unit 
Thea Synnestvedt – Governance and Democracy Officer 

 
 
 
1. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 APRIL 2022  
 
1.1   RESOLVED to agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2022.   

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2.1   Apologies were received from Councillors Sam Adeniji, Johnny Denis and Alison Jeffrey, 
Director of Children Services.  It was noted that Councillor Johanna Howell was substituting for 
Councillor Sam Adeniji. 
 
3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
3.1   Councillor Matthew Milligan declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest that a close family 
member is an East Sussex County Council Foster parent. 
 
4. URGENT ITEMS  
 
4.1   There were no urgent items. 

 
5. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
5.1   RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the meeting for items 6 and 7 on the 

agenda (see minutes 6 and 7) on the grounds that if the public and press were present there 

would be disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in category 1 of Part 1 of 

Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to 

any individual. It was considered that the public interest in maintaining the exception outweighed 

the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
6. OFSTED INSPECTION REPORTS  



 
 
 

 

 
6.1   The Panel considered Ofsted Inspection reports for the following Children’s Homes:  

 Brodrick House 

 

 The Bungalow  

 

6.2   The Panel welcomed the reports and received a verbal update from the Operational 

Managers.  

6.3   The Panel RESOLVED to note the report. 

 
7. CHILDREN'S HOME REGULATIONS 2015, REGULATION 44: INSPECTION 
REPORTS  
 
7.1   Kathy Marriott, Assistant Director, Early Help and Social Care updated that Panel that 

going forward, a summary paper would be brought to the Panel with an update on each of the 

Children’s Homes, this would highlight any progress or cations noted through regulation 44 

reports, it is hoped that this approach would ensure best use of time and resources in future. 

Ofsted reports will be provided separately to the Panel.  

7.2   The Panel discussed the proposed changes and fed back that direct contact with the 

Registered Homes Managers remained important for the Corporate Parenting Panel and as 

such, should not be lost.  

7.3   The Panel considered Regulation 44 Reports for the following Children’s Homes:  

 Acorns  

 Brodrick House  

 Hazel Lodge  

 Homefield Cottage  

 Lansdowne Secure Unit  

 Silver Birches  

 The Bungalow  

 

7.4   The Panel received a verbal update from Operational Managers. 

7.5   The Panel discussed funding for residential care homes and the cost associated with the 

specialist care provided. It was noted that the local authority does not receive child benefits. 

Child benefits are awarded to parents once the child returns to their care. This differed from the 

Adult Social Care sector where care homes for elderly residents received some of the additional 

benefits for providing care. It was agreed that this matter would be investigated.   

7.6   The Panel discussed residential home visits and agreed that it would be beneficial for 

Panel Members to visit Lansdowne Secure Unit and that a visit would be arranged in autumn for 

Members to visit the homes two at a time.  

7.7   The Panel RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
8. ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS CONSIDERED URGENT BY THE CHAIR.  
 
8.1   There were none. 

 
9. FOSTERING SERVICES ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT  
 



 
 
 

 

9.1   The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which outlined the 

performance of the Fostering Service between 01 April 2021 – 31 March 2022. Adrian Sewell, 

Operations Manager – Fostering Service provided further detail regarding the key activities and 

work of the service, including updates on recruitment and retention, foster carer training, 

diversity & equality, the placement support service, and the current pressures on the service 

both nationally and locally, with significant difficulties finding appropriate placements.   

9.2   The Panel discussed the report including:  

 Children in Care Council (CiCC) meeting – a meeting with the CiCC was due to take 

place in autumn, with options for dates having been circulated to all Panel Members.  

 

 The East Sussex County Council’s Fostering Service’s summer picnic – the Fostering 

Service picnic was due to take place and it was noted that all Panel Members were 

invited to attend this event. The picnic was due to take place on Wednesday 3 August 

and it was agreed that Adrian would send information regarding the event to Democratic 

Services for this to be circulated to Panel Members following the meeting.  

 

 Foster carers application dropout rates – the Panel noted the high initial dropout rates for 

the foster carer assessment process and asked if there were any specific barriers 

identified causing this. Adrian fed back that the high rates were unusual but that there 

was no specific reason why people were dropping out. As the application process was 

around 4-6 months, dropouts were largely due to changes in the applicant’s 

circumstances.  

 

 Respite – the Panel discussed the current situation regarding respite carers, recognising 

that due to significant pressures within the service many respite carers were asked if 

children could remain with them over a longer period due to the lack of options available. 

It was noted that despite pressures, respite remained an incredibly important part of the 

service and provided a much needed break for longer-term foster carers. Teresa 

Lavelle-Hill, Head of Looked After Children Services updated the Panel that ESCC 

continued to welcome many new respite carers and recognised the importance of their 

role providing respite to longer term foster carers. The role also provided opportunities 

for people interested in fostering to gain an initial insight into what fostering entails 

before committing to longer term arrangements.  

 

9.3   The Panel RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
10. INDEPENDENT REVIEWING SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2021/2022  
 
10.1   The Panel received an update from Dawn Price, Operations Manager - Safeguarding Unit 

on the contribution of the Independent Reviewing Officers to Quality Assuring and Improving 

Services for Looked After Children. This included details on My Voice Matters, participation, the 

minority and ethic population, Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC), Independent 

Reviewing Officer (IRO) profile leaflets and training.  

10.2   The Panel discussed the procedure for bringing in an Independent Person to sit on the 

Secure Accommodation Review (SAR) Panel. Dawn Price updated the Panel that the 

Independent Person does not work for the local authority but would have a background working 

in Children’s Services.  

10.3   The Panel discussed participation rates of the review process and the mechanisms used 

where children had specific needs or were not engaging with their IROs. Dawn fed back that an 

advocacy service was in place, with staff trained to work with children with disabilities. For the 

small percentage of children that do not engage, alternative techniques were used by IROs to 



 
 
 

 

encourage participation, such as suggesting alternative venues to talk where the child may feel 

more comfortable. Social Workers were also asked to provide observations on the child’s behalf 

and all children were encouraged to use the Mind of My Own app.  

10.4   The Panel RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
11. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) STATISTICS  
 
11.1   The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an 

update on Looked After Children (LAC) statistics. 

11.2   Kathy Marriott, Assistant Director, Early Help and Social Care updated the Panel on the 

latest position for Looked After Children in East Sussex. During the last quarter, a total of 638 

children were living in care, a rise of 11 LAC. This was a reflection of the challenges faced by 

the sector both locally and nationally, with placement sufficiency being extremely challenging. 

Increased complexities in behaviours were also recorded, following families having been 

significantly impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic. A Senior Management Review of care plans is 

scheduled for August/September. 

11.3   One young person was remanded into youth detention accommodation in this quarter. 

The Panel noted that for an area the size of ESCC, this figure was low and a testament to the 

strong work the council undertakes to where at all possible prevent escalation into custody.  

 
11.4   The Panel discussed current media announcements regarding lack of support for kinship 

carers in the UK. Teresa Lavelle-Hill, Head of Looked After Children Services assured the Panel 

that this is not the case for ESCC. ESCC have a number of approved kinship foster carers who 

have access to everything an approved foster carer would. Special Guardianship Orders are in 

place to ensure carers receive Special Guardianship allowances. ESCC recognised the 

important role of kinship carers and are working to boost support for families providing kinship 

care.  

11.5   The Panel RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
12. ANY OTHER NON-EXEMPT ITEMS CONSIDERED URGENT BY THE CHAIR.  
 
12.1   There were none. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.12 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Kathryn Field 
Chair  
 


